1
Installation and Operation Instruction Manual
Submersible mixer
with direct drive
HRS 18
HRS 28
2
T A B L E   O F   C O N T E N T S

In the event of damage, please contact the nearest service center or the manufacturer.
 6
3.Type designation
3.1 Machine plate
The factory plate on the casing identifies the type of mixer, the most important operating data and the
machine number or serial number respectively. These details must always be given when information is
required, when ordering machines or spare parts.
 Attention !  Please refer to the Operating Manual
 (Fig. 3.1)
Typ : Mixer type (name of the mixer)
Masch-Nr. : Continuous identification number plus the year of manufacture
Typ-Bez. : Precise type designation of all mixer components
PN : Nominal rating [kW]
IN : Rated current (current consumption at nominal rating) [A]
U : Voltage [V]
f : Power supply frequency required [Hz]
nN : Nominal motor-shaft speed [rpm]
In addition to the type plate on the submersible mixer, a second, separate type plate is also supplied.
This plate must be affixed in a clearly visible location away from the mixing container (e.g. on the
switchgear cabinet).
 7
3.2 Technical specifications
3.2.1 Overall details
Manufacturer: HOMA
Type of mixer: Submersible mixer without transmission, horizontal
Type designation: HRS
Power cable: 8.0 meters (standard length, suitable for basins up to
5 meters depth)
Corrosion protection mixer: Primed, special corrosion protection optional
Corrosion protection installation: Stainless steel (AISI 304 L / 316 / 316 L)
3.2.2 Motor
Manufacturer: HOMA
Protective system: IP 68 to 20m
Insulation class: F
Sealing: 2 radial shaft sealing rings
Bearings: 2 RS-roller bearings
Motor casing material: Cast iron, grade 25 (GG-25)
3.2.3 Seal casing
Manufacturer: HOMA
Type: Seal casing incl. shaft bearings; mechanical shaft ring
sealing as adaptation to the motors of models type 50
Sealing to medium: Mechanical shaft ring sealing US 3-A with encapsulated
pressure spring
Sealing to motor: 2 radial shaft sealing rings
Seal monitoring: Leak sensor in the blocking chamber
Shaft bearings: FAG taper roller bearings (3207B); double rows
Shaft material: 16CrNi4
Seal casing material: Cast iron, grade 25 (GG-25)
3.2.4 Propeller
Number of blades: 3
Propeller design: Self cleaning, optimal flow design with endfins
Propeller diameter: 320 / 390 (420 mm for biological zones)
Propeller / hub material: Stainless steel AISI 304 L / Cast iron NiCrNb 20 2
(Ni-Resist D-2)
 8
4. Power configurations
Type HRS mixers are available in the following power and propeller configurations:
Mixer type: HRS 18
1.8 kW
HRS 28
2.8 kW
Motor:
Motor size 100 100
Mech. nom. rating 1.8 [kW] 2.8 [kW]
Electr. actual power [kW] 2.4 3.6
Nominal speed [rpm] 950 930
Rated current
1) [A] 5.4 6.8
Rated current
2)  [A] 6.0 7.5
Power factor [cos ###] 0.73 0.76
Operating mode S1, Y S1, Y
Mains voltage [V] 3 x 400 3 x 400
Permissible motor voltage [V] 230/400 400/690
Mains frequency required [Hz] 50 50
Starting type Direct start Y Direct start Y
Gearbox:
Reduction [-] none none
Output speed [rpm] 950 930
Propeller:
Number of blades [-] 3 3
Diameter [in mm] 320 390
Capacity 1) [m3/h] 786 1153
General data:
Axial thrust force 1) [N] 296 429
Output torque 1) [Nm] 18.1 28.7
Total weight [in kg] 58 59
  1)
 This figure applies to operation with pure water.
2)
 Given a medium viscosity greater than that of water, the mixer can be operated up to this
figure without any problem.
 9
5. Transport
The mixer may only be lifted using the suspension points provided.
The winch or lifting tackle supplied incl. the chain or cable to raise and lower the mixer in the basin may